Mobile County Commission Notice of Comment Period And

Public Hearing - Amendment PY2014-2017 Action Plan

The purpose of this notice is to solicit citizens' comments and to give notice of a public hearing regarding the proposed amendment to the Mobile County Urban County PY2014-2017 Action Plans. The Public Hearing will be held at 10:00 a.m. on June14, 2018, in the multi-purpose room located on the ground floor of the Mobile Government Plaza, at 205 Government Street in Mobile, Alabama. The final amendment will be prepared after consideration is given to citizen comments received in writing, or orally, prior to final adoption by the Mobile County Commission at its meeting to be held at 10:00 a.m. on June 21, 2018.

Proposed amendments:

Reallocate PY2014-2017 CDBG funds of \$257,803 from overage of completed projects, stalled and a cancelled project to Improvements to High Point Park, Prichard, extension of Semmes Senior Center and paving of a parking lot of Boys and Girls Club, Theodore.

Also a correction is made to a substantial amendment dated May 17, 2017. The amendment stated that anticipated program income for the HOME program for PY2015 and PY2016 was reduced to accommodate the changes in accounting reporting (to Grant Based accounting) as required by HUD and that the changes reduced construction of housing units by \$130,432 and \$361,073 in PY2015 and PY2016 respectively. The amounts were \$128,572 and \$246,727 in PY2015 and PY2016 respectively.

A complete and detailed copy of the proposed amendments will remain on file at the offices of the Mobile County Commission and will be available for public examination and copying upon request at the Mobile County Government Plaza, 205 Government Street, Mobile, Alabama between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, excluding holidays. The proposed amendments are also available on the County web page, mobilecountyal.gov under Grants Department.

A 30-day public comment will commence beginning May 16, 2018 until June 15, 2018. Written comments are to be sent to Director of Grants Department, Mobile County Commission, 205 Government Street, Mobile, AL 36644.

The public hearing will be accessible to all. If you have a disability which may require special materials or assistance, please notify Grants Department at (251) 574-5075 at least 3 working days prior to the hearing. Mobile County Commission does not discriminate on the basis of race, age, sex, national origin, religion or disabilities and is an equal opportunity employer.

Spanish translation and/or clarification will be provided upon request: please call Grants Department at (251) 574-5075. La traducción y/o la clarificación española serán dados si hay solicitad, Llame por favor Grants Department (251) 574-5075.

Connie Hudson, President Mobile County Commission

Instructions to Newspaper: Publish as legal ad on May 16, 2018
Instructions to Webmaster: Publish on Grants page on May 16, 2018

Backup Documentation to the Proposed Amendment June 21 2018

Explanation to the Substantial Amendment June 2018.

Reallocate From:

Program Year	<u>Activity</u>	<u>Activity</u>	<u>/ Status</u>	<u>Am</u>	ou	<u>nt</u>
2014 2015 2017 2017 2014 & 2017 2015 2016	Chickasaw Road Paving Chickasaw Drainage Improvem Creola Road Improvement MARC Rehab, Irvington Prichard Drainage Semmes Snr. Lighting Saraland Sewer Improvement	ent	Complete Complete Planning Cancelled Excess Budget Complete Complete	\$ 9 \$ 4 \$10 \$	2,33 1,03 7,9 00,0 3,9 2,5	3 59 71 000 936 503
Reallocate To: 2017 2017 2014-2017	Boys & Girls Club Parking impro Highpoint Park Improvement, P Semmes Senior Center Improve	richard	, Theodore	\$ 5 \$15	57,8 50,0 50,0	000